

**Granted**

No. 98-1701 & 98-1706

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

**OCT 22 1999**

IN THE

CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES

v.

LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

AND

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS  
(INTERTANKO)

v.

LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATERFRONT  
EMPLOYERS, AND SIGNAL MUTUAL INDEMNITY  
ASSOCIATION, LTD., AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

F. EDWIN FROELICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES T. CARROLL, JR.  
WILCOX, CARROLL & FROELICH, PLLC  
2011 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 296-3005  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE OPERATION OF AN OIL TANKER ON NAVIGABLE WATERS IS A MARITIME AC- TIVITY THAT FALLS WITHIN ADMIRAL- ITY JURISDICTION .....	11
II. WITH ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION AUTO- MATICALLY COMES ADMIRALTY LAW.....	14
III. WASHINGTON STATE DOES NOT HAVE ANY RETAINED "POLICE POWERS" THAT ALLOW IT TO REGULATE MARITIME COMMERCE .....	18
A. The Admiralty Clause and the "Saving to Suitors" Clause Deny States the Police Power to Regulate Maritime Commerce.....	18
B. Other Clauses of the Constitution Support the Position That States Have No Retained Police Power to Regulate Maritime Com- merce.....	21
IV. IF WASHINGTON STATE HAS RETAINED POLICE POWERS TO REGULATE MARI- TIME COMMERCE, THOSE REGULATIONS STILL MUST SURVIVE UNDER <i>JENSEN</i> ....	26
A. There Is No Presumption in Favor of the Validity of State Laws When Those State Laws Affect Maritime Commerce .....	26
B. State Laws That Are Not Expressly Pre- empted by Federal Statute Are Still Pre- empted if They Interfere With the Uni- formity of Maritime Law .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	16, 26, 27
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998) .....	14
<i>Chelentis v. Lukenback S.S. Co., Inc.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918) .....	15, 20
<i>De Lovio v. Boit</i> , 7 Fed. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815) .....	12
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991) .....	12
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) .....	29
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	3, 25, 29
<i>Insurance Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 1 (1870) .....	12
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredging &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	13
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920) .....	24
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	17
<i>M'Culloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	22
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913) .....	17
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court of Cal., County of San Diego</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954) .....	20
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	17
<i>Philadelphia, W. &amp; B. R. Co. v. Philadelphia &amp; Havre de Grace Steam Towboat Co.</i> , 64 (23 How.) U.S. 209 (1859) .....	13
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924) .....	20, 26
<i>Retail Clerks International v. Schermerhom</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	15, 16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	17
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918) .....	17
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States Department of Labor</i> , No. 97-1205 (D.C. D.C. May 28, 1997) .....	2
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990) .....	29
<i>Southern Pac., Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) ..	26
<i>The Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	17
<i>The International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (INTERTANKO) v. Locke</i> , 148 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 15
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874) .....	28
<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 411 (1867) ..	26
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815) .....	17
<i>The New Jersey Steam Navigation Company v. The Merchants' Bank of Boston</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443, 456-457 (1852) .....	12
<i>Waring v. Clarke</i> , 46 (5 How.) U.S. 441 (1847) .....	3, 12
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	13, 15, 27
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	10, 19
46 App. U.S.C. § 740 .....	13
46 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. § 1300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2718 .....	11
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1225 and 1226 .....	1
Shipping Act of 1984, as amended, 46 U.S.C. App. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
<b>State Rules</b>	
Washington Administrative Code, 317-21-010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , (Centennial Edition 1891-1991) .....	18
<i>Petition of South Carolina State Ports Authority for Declaratory Order</i> , 27 SRR 1137 (August 12, 1997) .....	2
U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>An Assessment of the U.S. Marine Transportation System, A Report to Congress</i> , vii-viii (Sept. 1999) .....	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 6 .....	6, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	6, 23, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	6, 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	6
